

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAN-DI-KI, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN SORENSEN & TIMOTHY PAULSEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT P. DUCATMAN
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114

CRAIG E. STEWART
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
555 California St., 26th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939
cestewart@jonesday.com

ANDREW J. M. BENTZ
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Facts.....	3
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Federal courts are deeply divided on the meaning of closed-ended continuity.....	11
A. <i>H.J.</i> attempted to clarify “pattern”.....	11
B. Federal appellate courts are split over how to measure closed-ended continuity.....	13
II. The question presented is sufficiently im- portant to warrant this Court’s review.....	21
III. The decision below is wrong.....	24
A. The Ninth Circuit should have applied the multi-factor test.....	24
B. Diagnostic Labs’ allegations satisfy the multi-factor approach.....	25
IV. This case is a good vehicle.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (Feb. 13, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order (Aug. 5, 2016)	6a
APPENDIX C: The Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–1968	28a
APPENDIX D: First Amended Complaint (Apr. 21, 2016).....	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , 480 F.3d 351 (CA5 2007)	14, 17, 25
<i>Allwaste Inc. v. Hecht</i> , 65 F.3d 1523 (CA9 1995)	20
<i>Armutcuoglu v. Lev</i> , 2018 WL 1474386 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2018).....	24
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Financial Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (CA8 1989)	14, 16, 27
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 877 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	24
<i>Columbia Natural Resources, Inc. v. Tatum</i> , 58 F.3d 1101 (CA6 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Efron v. Embassy Suites (P.R.), Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 12 (CA1 2000)	11, 13
<i>FCC v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	23
<i>Fleet Credit Corp. v. Sion</i> , 893 F.2d 441 (CA1 1990)	17, 19
<i>Fleischhauer v. Feltner</i> , 879 F.2d 1290 (CA6 1989)	14, 15, 17, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>GICC Capital Corp. v. Technology Finance Group, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 463 (CA2 1995)	11, 14
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 648 (CA8 1987)	12
<i>Hughes v. Consol-Pennsylvania Coal Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 594 (CA3 1991)	18
<i>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecommunications</i> , 372 F.3d 1250 (CA11 2004)	17
<i>Jennings v. Auto Meter Prod., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 466 (CA7 2007)	19
<i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (CA3 1991)	15, 26
<i>Lederhouse v. Landau Arnold Laufer LLP</i> , 2018 WL 1635030 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2018)	23
<i>Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman</i> , 886 F.2d 681 (CA4 1989)	14, 18
<i>Midwest Grinding Co. v. Spitz</i> , 976 F.2d 1016 (CA7 1992)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , 2018 WL 1392885 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2018).....	24
<i>New Crawford Valley, Ltd. v. Benedict</i> , 877 P.2d 1363 (Colo. App. 1993).....	24
<i>NOW Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	22
<i>Polycast Tech. Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 926 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	15, 26
<i>Religious Technology Center v.</i> <i>Wollersheim</i> , 971 F.2d 364 (CA9 1992)	20
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (CA10 1993)	14, 15, 17, 26
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	22, 28
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v.</i> <i>McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	21
<i>Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption</i> <i>Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (CA2 2008)	14
<i>State v. Bruun</i> , 405 P.3d 905 (Utah Ct. App. 2017).....	11, 14, 21
<i>Swallow v. Torngren</i> , 2018 WL 2197614 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Swistock v. Jones</i> , 884 F.2d 755 (CA3 1989)	18
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280 (CA3 1995)	17, 18, 22
<i>Toto v. McMahan, Brafman, Morgan & Co.</i> , 1995 WL 46691 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 1995)	16, 19
<i>Uni*Quality, Inc. v. Infotronx, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 918 (CA7 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 898 F.2d 230 (CA1 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 43 F. App'x 586 (CA4 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 842 F.2d 159 (CA6 1988)	12
<i>United States v. Kotvas</i> , 941 F.2d 1141 (CA11 1991)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Nabors</i> , 45 F.3d 238 (CA8 1995)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Palumbo Brothers, Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 850 (CA7 1998)	20
<i>Van Galder v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 1071708 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchant Services, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (CA7 1994)	11, 18
<i>Walk v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 890 F.2d 688 (CA4 1989)	18
<i>Western Assocs. v. Market Square Assocs.</i> , 235 F.3d 629 (CADC 2001)	14, 16, 25, 27
<i>Yagman v. Kelly</i> , 2018 WL 2138461 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2018)	24
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2
18 U.S.C. § 1951	2
18 U.S.C. § 1961	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1964	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Cal. Penal Code § 641.3.....	2
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....	22
